TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-1 : =y

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

LD

hepa

Islamabad, the 14" day of November, 2023

S.R.O. 'QQO (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Proposal Submitted
by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO) for Procurement of Power from the 3.2 MW
Rehra Hydropower Project located in AJK in Case No. NEPRA/IPT-13.

2 While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall strictly comply with the orders of the courts
notwithstanding this Decision.

(Engr. Mazhar rq/(;u Ranjha)

% Registrar




JBMITTED BY ISTAMABAD EIECTRIC SUP LY M Y L 1ES R
URE FPOWER FROM THE 3.2 MW REHRA HYDROP WERP T
LOCATED IN AIK

1. Islamabad Electdc Supply Company Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as the "Petitioner” or IESCO)
vide letter dated April 11,2022, submitted the tanff proposal for the 3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower
plant (hereinafter referred to as “Lhe P:o;cct’ * developed by the Power Development Orgamzat'.on

Board (heremafte:r refer:ed as “HEB”) Azad Jarnmu & Kashmir for conSLde::auon in conforrmty
" with the provision of NEPRA (Tarff Standards & PrOCEE_UICS) Rules, 1998 and NEPRA (Import
of Electric Power) Regulations, 2017.

2. Asper the tariff proposal, the Project is located at Rehra, Tehsil and District Bagh, AJK (about 4
km upstream of the confluence of Rerah Nullah with Mahl river). The Project was developed by
HEB in July 2014 which is now PDO and is currenty operated and maintained by PDO. The

- plantis connected to a2 132kV grid station at Bagh through an 11kV transmission line of 8 km and
supplies electricity to the Local Area of ‘Bagh city and ad]acent areas. A levelliz:d tanff of Rs

3.377/ kWh has bcen claimed for the instant Pro;ect.

- PROCEEDINGS!

" 3. 'The tariff pr.:oposzl was admitted by the Authority admitted on April 25, 2022, and the salient ~ -
features of the tariff proposal were published in daily newspapers inviting filing’ of replies,
intervention requests, or comments. It was also decided to conduct 2 hearing on the matter on -

e Eesrie July—26 2022, at10:00AM.——— - - e e T

_ 4 Notice of the hea.tl.ng was also pubhshed i the nanonal newspaper on _]ulj,r 02, 2022. The tz.nff £
' proposal was also uploaded on the NEPRA website for review by stakeholders. In response to
the notice of hearing, no intervention request was submitted, However, Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA- -G) vide letter dated July 25, 2022, submitted written comments
which were forwarded to the Petifioner for the response. The comments of CPPA-G and the' '
response of the PDO are incorporated in this determination under the relevant issue. |

5. The hearing was attended by the representatives of IESCO, AJK Power Development
— -+ - -+ Organization, CPPA-G and other stakeholders. During the hearing, the Authority directed IESCO. _ _ .
: and PDO to submit the monthly progress status of interconnection and related transmission
infrastructure so that power from these projects is procured without any technical bottlenecks. In
view-thereof, a letter dated August 3, 2022, followed byuemmdcr letter dated October 6,2022,
Page 1 l 19




10.

directing IESCO and PDO to comply with the directons of the Authonty by submitting the
monthly progress report henceforth. However, no response was submitted.

After the hearing, PDO vides various correspondence dated August 01, 2022, September 09, 2022
& December 20, 2022, and submitted written responses on certain issues including on the list of
issues, agreements/ contracts regarding the civil works and E&M & source of funds.

ISSUES FOR HEARING

Based on the information, documents and evidence available with the Authority, the issue-wise
discussion and determination of the Authority is as under:

Issue No# 01: Whether the plant Capacity of 3.2 MW and annual net generation of 18.510
GWh claimed by the Petitioner are justified?

Issue No# 10 Whether auxiliary consumption of 0.032 MW (1%) of the project, is justified?
The Project Developer submitted the plant factor has been taken from the feasibility study report

(part of PC-I) which is derived from the hydrology available in the Rerah Nullah. The calculations
are tabulated below:

Installed Capacity 3.2 MW
Auxiliary Consumption | (1%) 0.032 MW
Net Capacity 3.168 MW
Plant Factor 66.7%
Gross Annual Energy 18.697 GWh
Net Annual Energy 18.510 GWh

CPPA-G submitted “The approved feasibility study has not been attached with the tariff proposal and neither
the approval of panel of expert is attached. Therzfors, this office is unable to comment on the plant capacity and
annual plant factor. The Authority may look into the matter after reviewing the documents of POE. However, the
Plant factor proposed by the project company is 66.7%, which seems to be qvamai based on the fact that the plant
will be gperated in the Take and Pay regime”.

CPPA-G further submitted that the auxiliary consumption during the normal operation is not
more than 0.5% of the total capacity and the Authority has already considered 0.5% auxiliary
consumption in the case of 10.2 MW Jabod HPP, therefore, the auxiliary consumption for this
Project may be aligned with Jabori HPP.

Page 2 | 19




g .
S =t Decision of the Authority (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project)

11. In response to the comments of CPPA-G, PDO replied as “The feasibility study report being part
of approved PC-l, has already been submitted to NEPRA along with the tarff proposal. The
calculations of annual generation have been submitted in response to the issues for public hearing,

12. PDO further submitted that “the Auxiliary consumption is in-line with the allowable consumption
to other hydropower Projects. NEPRA in its different tariff determinations to hydropower
projects has allowed 1% of auxiliary consumption”.

13. The Authority assessed the submitted documents by PDO and based on the information available
in the submitted documents, the following annual energy, capacity and auxiliary consumption are
considered for tariff calculations:

Installed Capacity 3.2 MW
Gross Annual Energy 19.85 GWh
Auxiliary Consumption 0.5%

14. Based on the aforementioned pa!:aineters, the Authority has calculated the net anaual energy of 19.751
GWh with a plant factor of 70.81 % and the same has been approved.

Issue No # 02 .
Whether a construction period of 36 months is justified?

15. In the tariff proposal, PDO has submitted that ‘36 months of construction period was assumed at the time of
development of feasibility study report. However, the construction work depends on lot of factors e.g. availability of funds,
environment etc. The following mayor factors contributed to the extension of the construction period:

i.  Rekase -q)"' funds from the Government. As the P;Ta}kc'f was developed through the funding under =~
Annual Development Plan. The delay in the release of funds from the government results in the delayed
appointment of contractors. . -

ii.  The major flood in the year 2010 also contributed to the extended construction period.

#.  Right of way — land acquisition was also one of the challenges faced by the department, which overall

contributed to the construction period.

16. CPPA-Grvide letter dated July 25, 2022, submitted “the Company claimed the construction period of 36 months, -

which is on the higher side. It is highlighted that the construction period of such small hydel project may be considered up
to 24 months. As recently NEPRA has allowed the construction period of 30 months in the case of 10.2 MW Jabori

- — - Page3 |19 -

320



ey 22X Decision of the Authority (3.2 M\WW-Rehra Hydropower Project)
LSS - ’

4

HPP, which is double in capadty and required more civil works. Therefore, Authority may rationalize the construction

period of the project”.

17. In response to the comments of CPPA-G, PDO responded that “#he construction period has been approved
under the PC-I (approved by the relevant departments! Anthority). The construction period of hydropower projects does
not depend upon the installed capacity but relates to the project components and the geographical location of the Project.
In the recent determination of 1.875 MW Shishi HPP has allowed 48 months of construction period”.

18. The Authority has considered the submissions of PDO with respect to the construction period and is
of the considered opinion that the construction period of 36 months is closer to the construction
period of similar projects and the same has also been approved in the submitted PC-I, therefore, the
same has been approved.

- Issue No: 03 '
Whether the total Project cost of Rs. 417.269 million claimed by the Petitioner is justified?

19. In the tariff proposal, PDO has claimed Rs. 417.269 million as the total Project cost and the
following breakup has been provided: '

Item Total (PKR Million)
i. Civil Works 183.581
ii. Electro-Mechanical Equipment 113.50
iii. Land Acquisition 11.50
1v. Other Development Cost 42.857
v. Transmission line 10.00
Base Project Cost 361.438
'v. Interest During Construction 55.831
Total Project Cost 417.269

20. PDO further provided the bifurcation of each cost item of the Project costs, which are discussed
below:

Civil Works Cost:

21. As per the documents submitted by PDO, seven (07) agreements for civil works were signed and
executed with different contractors, the details of each lot contract are tabulated below:

22. Regarding the civil works cost, CPPA-G vide letter dated July 25, 2022, submitted that “#he
Company shared the cost submitted in the head of civil work, which includes escalations in each head covered under

Page 4| 19

NEPRA |z

=<
AUTHORITY )2}



e :
SEmr i&: Shris ~— -~ Dedsionof the Authority (3.2 MW R§}_1_éa Hydropower Project) . =
Project has already been commissioned and has a finalized cost of civil work, which nzeds to be .uffb.rf.mff.n‘c‘d by .
documentary evidence (as-built drawings) verified by the third parsy. Any escalation in cost occurred due to a delay
in commissioning on part of the Company (PDO) or Contractor may not be allowed in the project .;'a;rr ﬁr tariff- - -
calcilation. 8 j !
23. In response, PDO stated that the civil works cost is based on the agreements executed with -
different contractors, the deta.ils ot W hlch have bcen proﬂded and were approved by the relev ant -
government depa:trncnts 2 7 :
" 24 Upon reviewing the contract documents submitted by PDO the Authority has noted that the civil
works of the instant project have been divided into seven parts. Further, the contracts for each -
category of civil works have been awarded through soliciting tender from eligible contractors and
awarded to a contractor based on the lowest rates offered. The details of the contracts are tabulated
below:
G = rir Loty Contract Tltle (C1v11 wonks) -~ | Contractor | Signing | ‘Amount | = -
Lgie T e e il 3 K. T : e e -——-date- = —‘(P_KR.) ] B
1. | Construction of Diversion Weirand | Cade Creets 17‘“_]1.1:1& 4 ll 899
- -| Connecting Channel -~~~ . - | - Assodiates ‘. 2009 - i s
> 22 .Consn:ucnon ofPower Chanel(RD :Rawani .- 1‘ 25d‘junc __67 032, S BT
[00-001) " o ; cOﬁs&ﬁcﬁon 2009 il e
3 Constructmn of Power Chanel (RD S Tawad 50| = 25‘? A_pr.li_ _ 28.904_ s
.| 7001 - Forcbay) e | Construction | = 2009 eeiige
: : Company | ' : 4
4. | Construction of forebay, cpl]lwav - | Sarwar & Co | 28di July <) -: 46555 |-
DR R S P A anchar blodks E B et e P
e S e ] __5:COﬂ5tru§U.Dﬂ:QERCSIdCIlﬂHLQDEECL____ abran & Ce —_2’1‘*_Ma SRR AGs E e e e
6.-| Constructon of protection wall " : 29‘ii LRS00 s T
: Rt R O £ "ovember : i
.'—-' - ~|- —7~|'Construction of approach road - -~ - - 2"-"-- = --;_0.700 Famal e A S
o e et : | November ey [
g T Tt : T e e A S s i
N SRR Total éiﬁl'w'?btks = e R T T G SRR R '164.063 Dl
Rs. 164 063 mi'}]_lgg_g_:}_@_ fg; _thc _mcrease no Iu.sqﬁgauon has been prowded _y PDO 1ustlﬁcatton e

has been p:ovnded whether such devmuon is owmg to an esca].aqqq of ccment steel, labour and

1%

S 'page 5 | 19




el e S Decision of the Authogrty (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project)

fuel. For justifying higher costs, PDO has provided only a deviation sheet for each contract
amounting to Rs. 19.52 million.

26. The Authority upon reviewing the deviaton sheet noted that out of the roral amount of Rs. 19.52
million, Rs. 16.16 million pertains to a change in the cost of civil works due to a varation in
quantty and is not supported by verifiable documentary evidence, thus the same is not justfied
to be considered. Further, the Authority also noted that the remaining amount of Rs. 3.36 million
relates to a change in unit prices and some level of escalation may be permissible, however, the
Authority noted that the signed contract explicitly states that any escalaton within the 5% range
of the contract price should be borne by the contractors. Thus allowing any amount on account
of escalation beyond the prescribed limit is not justified, therefore the same has not been
considered.

27. Recapitulating the above, the Authority hereby approves the contract cost of Rs. 164.062 million
as a maximum ceiling subject to adjustment at COD and the lower of actual or allowed will be
adjusted. '
Electro-Mechanical Equipment:

28. PDO in its tarff proposal claimed an amount of Rs. 113.50 million on account of the E&M
equipment with the following breakup:

Head Amount in PKR Million
Details Engineering Design/Drawings 2.50

Supply & transporting of the complete set of electro-mechanical

equipment for 2x1600 kW Rehra HPP(On a Turnkey Basis) 86.11
Erection/installaton at the site 7.70

Testing & Commissioning . 5.41

Defect liability period (DLP) min. 12 months 4.20

Spare Parts of the equipment installed at the site 7.58

Total E&M 113.50

29. The Authority noted that for an O&M a contract was signed with Sarkar Energy Limited on May

22, 2010 for an amount of Rs, 113.50 million which is inclusive of all the applicable fees,
customs duties, income tax/sales tax, levies, import fees, port clearance charges, handling, local
district taxes, octroi, insurance and other incidental charges as may be applicable for
transportation, delivery of goods, equipment and material/spare parts to the site.

M N Page 6|19




N -2.- w!‘-—

HEB@«;'

o St

Decmoa of thc :’mthori"x (3.2 MW Reh_ra Hvd:opc\vcr Prq;ect)

ks

-‘-..\ e, S

30.

Further, the Authority also noted in the contract that “#e fpe and quaniisy of spare paris suggested by
the :f{ppfzer shall be evaluated and finally approved by the Hydro Electric Board (HEB) amonnting to Rs. 7.575
million” which means that this is not a final figure, however in the absence of any firm approval
from the HEB, the same may not be justified to consider at this stage, however, at the time of
COD tariff adjustment request, the Authority may be considered this cost as the max ceiling

~ subject to adjustment-at lower of actual or Rs. 7.575 million upon the provision of verfiable

31:

documentary evidence. - -

In view of the aforementioned facts, the contract price after excluding the spare parts cost of Rs.
7.575 million works out to be Rs. 105.925 million has been considered as a maximum cap with

- only downward adjustment as per actual based on the verifiable documentary evidence at COD

adjustment.

- Land Acqu_isitian:

. _In 1ts tanft pmposa.l, PDO has tlmmed an. amount of Rs 11 5 mllllon on account of lzmd

the pro;cct area. -

: _'_-by any documcnta:y eﬂdcncc However, the Authonty understands that the cost of land is an

" integral part of any pro]ect cost, therefore, the cost claimed by PDO amounting toRs. 11.5 million
-.is hereby allowed at this stage as 2 maximum ceiling subject to adjustment at lower of actual or -
el b aliabisani by el dounenny et S

The Authonty has obsr:rved, t.bat clmm:d COSt mth re.gard to land acqulsu:lon is not substannated

: PKRMllhon

‘ Head

| Custom Dutes @5% of FEC ofE&_M : - : 3|
AT, "L/CHCharges&Taxes BE I e T SR L AR R PR R e T
B Port Cleararice & Trans. @2% ofPEC of E&M T R -"-"-','E,‘-.-'__'I'.-?32 S Gt
cctor -Tmtéﬂaﬁdh‘&"céﬁnﬁém:g" Sning(@5% of 'thé—éf{ﬁipméé FeNRE B e
shiael ProjectStaft- e E = o T R R SR O
‘| Project Engmccﬂng& Management 215 - -7.500
3 Owner Administration 10.989
- Total Developmcnt Cost 42.857
Page 7 | 19




Decision of the Authority (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Proj e;:t)

35. The Authority noted that that cost claimed under the subhead S.No. 1,2, 3 and 4 of the E&M-
related equipment collectively amounting to Rs.15.87 million are part of the E&M contract
therefore, claiming it again under the other development cost head is duplication and not justified,

therefore, the same is not considered. The relevant extract of the E&M contract is reproduced as

under:

Contract Price:

“The total contract price for the above-mentioned works shall be Rs. 113,500,000 (Rupees One Hundred
Thirteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Only) as firm and final amonnt for the entire scope of works given
in the tender document. The contract price of 113,500,00 million is inclusive of all the costs and charges as
applicable fees, customs duties, income tax/ sales tax, levies, import fees, port clearance charges, handling, local
district taxces, octrof, insurance and such other incidental charges as may be applicable for transportation, delivery
of goods equipment and material/ spare parts of the site.” .

36. The cost claimed conceming the Project Staff by PDO in the tariff proposal also is reflected in
the PC-I of the project with the following breakup:

Project Constructioﬁ Management Structure

5.2 Staff Scale |Position Emii}:?fnw Manths “::;;::’t
4 |Projzct Diractor 8-12 1) BO%C 33 1500000
2 |Rssiésat Englnzar (Civil) 5-13 1| asoc 30 “ 1205009
3 {Assisiant Enginzar (Elzctica]) 5-17 1 33333 3o $30000
4 |Junicr Enginear (Civi) 5-17 1 30000 30 500090
5 |Sub-Engines: (CivE) B-11 z 18CGC 30 1350000
6 _|Sub-Engines: (Elzcirical } B-11 1 183C3 30 540003
7 |Sub-Engineer ( Machanical) 1 3-11 1 18003 30 540000
8 |Comoulsrogaraior ' 3-12 1 130C2 33 320009
2 |Office Assistan! JAcsountant 1 o-14 [ 15023 33 4300002
10 | Driver 2-3 2 20930 30 430000
11 |N.Qasid 3-1 1 7025 30 216085
5,490,000.09 |

37. The Authorty has relied upon the PC-I cost and the cost of Rs. 8.490 million has been considered
at this stage as a maximum cap subject to adjustment at COD and lower of actual or allowed will
be adjusted upon the provision of documentary evidence to the satisfaction of the Authority.

Paze 8|19



& % . . ]
= Ve e iy 2 = ek i &1 o 5
= S oeF Decision of the Authority (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project) - -

38. The PDO has not provided any evidence/contract documents regarding the claimed cost of Rs.
7.5 million for Project Engineering and Management Costs, however, the same has been
reflected in the submitted PC-I document, therefore, the same is considered at this stage as a
maximum cap subject to adjustment at a lower of actual or allowed upon the provision of thc
documentary cwdence to the sanafacuon of t;hc Authority at COD adjustment.

39. Regarding the Owner Administration Cost, claimed in the tariff proposal by PDO, has been
reflected in the PC-I of the Project with the following breakup:

S.No. | Description Rs. Million
L Contingency @ 2 %of the cost of Civil Works 5.989
2 Vehicles 5.000
Tortal 10 989

40. The :\uthont}' observed that the Proj ect has already been constmctcd and opemuonnl and for the -
iiie i project et such an advanced _stage, the _Authority 1 has not -allowed  the cost of . contmgency,
" therefore, the cost of contingency is not ]usnﬁed and has not been consldcred, however the cost-

of Rs. 5 million claimed for the vehicle’s is. consr.dered at the stage as maximum cap rnay “be
n :-'_COl:lSldCer sub]ect to adjustment at COD and lower of actual or aIlowed will be ad}usted upon O
-~ the provnslon of documentary cﬂde:acc to the sausfactlon of the Authonty st _ SR ¢

24 ;3"Rccap1nﬂau.r1g the abovc tbe fo]lomng is th - summary of the asscsscd devclopment cost

s -;.S.No. Head i e AL PKR N irban s i

e = .—_—- - S e e e B R e oty ---—_“r— s 2 o oy s ‘_?-._..‘,?Mi]lioﬁ' At e by -"—*— ot
R P g B *CustomDuucs @5% ofFEC ofE&M e P B
=2 ) L./C Charges & Taxes == s %
=5 Port Clearance & Trans. @2% of FEC ofE&M
4 Ercctton,-:mstallau_on & commissioning @5% "bf E;
¢ the ﬁqument cost © iRt
S Droject Staff = = = W SR i S SE

6. | Project Engineering & Managcment

e Owncrﬂdnumstrauon :

: - Total Develapment Cost

42 In'its taff proposal, PDO fequested Rs. 10.00 million to-be included-as part of the project’s
< ~ capital expcncb.ture spec:ﬁcaily for the cost of the 'I'zansm.tsaoa Line. PDO stated. that this — -

Page 9 | 19




S s ’ Decision of the Authorry, (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project)

43,

transmission line was developed solely for this project, and therefore, its cost should be considered
as part of the overall project cost.

It is important to note that in recent cases involving hydroelectric power projects (HPPs), the
Authority did not allow the inclusion of transmission costs in the project cost for HPPs whose
licenses are granted solely for generation purposes. A separate license may be required for the
transmission business, and therefore, the costs associated with transmission cannot be made part
of the generaton-related cost of the project. However, the Authority has observed that PDO
developed the instant projectin 2014, and an 11 KV transmission line has already been constructed
for injecting electricity into the IESCO grid through a Common Delivery Point (CDP). The
Authority acknowledges that PDO is a government entity of the Government of AJ&K, which
falls outside the jurisdiction of Pakistan. Therefore, the requirement of obtaining separate licenses
for generation and transmission may not apply to PDO's projects. Considering this, not allowing

- the already incurred transmission line cost may depave PDO of a legitimate expense. Thus, the

. The summary of the Projcct claimed and assessed is tzbl:;latcd below:

Authority has decided to provisionally allow the claimed cost of Rs. 10.00 million for 11 KV
transmission line, serving the purpose of transmitting power from the Rehra and Qadirabad
hydropower projects. However, this provisional cost will be considered as the maximum cap and
will be subject to adjustment at a lower value based on the actual or allowed cost, upon the
submission of approprate documentary evidence to the satisfaction of the Authonry at thc time
of the commercial opcrauon date (COD) ad]ustrnent '

S.No. | Description : Claimed Assessed
‘ Rs. Rs.

Million Million

; Civil Works -+ .183.58 164.06

2 E&M cost . .3 113.50 105.93

EPC cost 297,08 269.99

Land Acquisition - 11.50 11.50

Other Development Cost 42.86 20.99

5 Transmission line Cost 10.00 10.00

Total Project Cost 361.44 31248

=1

w

NN

Issue No: 04 # Whether the claimed IRR of 17% on equity is justified?

Issue No: 05 #Whether the cost of debt claimed @ 9.15% and indexation thereon due to
variation on 6-month KIBOR is justified? '

Issue No: 06 #Whether a 20-year debt repayment term is justified?

e\ , Page 10 | 19




e
-,

2 2 st - .

™ £ - T — -t S e 225 - = = . =
SEa e Decision of the Authonty (3.2 MW Rehira Hydropower Project)
e v

=

)

43,

46.

47.

oy | i - oY

49.

Sources of Finances:

Since the above issues are related to the cost of capital, therefore, for ease of decision making
these are clubbed together.

Here, it is important to highlight that PDO in its tariff proposal submirtted that the Project has
been entirely funded from PDO sources through Annual Development Fund (ADP)-GOAJK.
The Project Developer further stated that for tanff computation, the Project cost has been
bifurcated into debt (75%) & equity (25%) based on NEPRA (Benchmarks for Tanff
Determination) Guidelines, 2018.

PDO submitted that “zhe Project was commissioned in 2014. The IRR applicable at that year for hydropower
projects is 17%. The precedent of Authority is available in the case of PEDO for 36.6 MW Daral Kbhawar HPP
decision dated July 05, 2022. The Authority has allowed the same i.e. 17% IRR PKR-based return. The decision
States.

“Tbérefai'e, al7% PKR-baséﬂ Feturmn assuming monthly cash flow with no
USD indexation is thus being allowed to the project.”

. CPPA-G submitted that “zhe Company has claimed the 17% IRR for return on equity and return on equity

during construction. It is highlighted that the Cabinet Committee on Energy (CCoE) in it meeting beld on Angust
27, 2020, has reduced the returns of the public sector and in the case of WAPD.A/GENCO, the return is
considered as 10% with no US indexcation. Furthermore, keeping in view the government decision, the Anthority
bas allowed the return of 10% in the case of PEDO projects. Therzfore, the return of the PDO project may be
aligned with the CCoE decision and already approved tariffs of Authority for provincial government hydropower

In response to comments of CPPA-G, PDO submitted that “CCOE dedision is only applicable on the

- public sector projects funded by Federal Government of Pakistan specifically W.APDA hydroelectric, GENCOs,

- 59.:Régar_ding— the debt repayment period PDO-in the tariff proposal has requested debt servicing. -

and Nuclear Power Plant. The ROE must be higher than the interest on local currency long-term bonds, which is
approx. 13.554% for 20 years, to incentives to invest in developing local hydropower resources. Furthermore, the
Authority has increased the ROE from 10% to 13% in recent determinations of 40.8 MW Koto HPP, 11.8
MW Karora HPP, and 10.2 MW Jabori HPP”.

‘components for 20 years period and with regards to the cost of the debt has stated that “since the
project was commissioned in July 2014, therefore the 6-month KIBOR (10.17%) as of July-2014. has been

applied” Further, PDO has also requested -KIBOR indexation according to the NEPRA
mechanism. s

Page 11|19




51. In addition to the above PDO has claimed interest during construction (IDC) and return on equity
during construction (ROEDC) for 3 years (36 months).

52. CPPA-G submirted that “Sénce the PDO is entirely financing the Project from its own sonrces (ADP-GOAJK)
and wusing an gpportunity cost of fund, therefore, instead of claimed rate, the interest rate may be rationalized to
SBP financing schemes available to renewable energy at a flat rate of 6% for debts. It is also suggested that debt:
equity shall be approved in the range of 80: 20 instead of the assumed debt: equity ratio of 75: 25 by the PDO in
order to pass on the relief to electricity consumers.

53. In response to comments of CPPA-G, PDO submitted that “the interest rate of SBP financing scheme
is only applicable to projects who have secured financing from the SBP. The Project was executed before the SBP
Jfonancing scheme therefore, the interest rate of SBP financing is not applicable. Moreover, the NEPRA tariff
guidelines 2018 allows the 2.5% spread over KIBOR, in light of this the claimed cost of Debt is az're'af_z’)f in
reasonability”.

54. CPPPA-G also submitted that “according to the benchmark for Tariff Determination guidelines, 2018 issued
by the Authority, in case of renewable energy projects eligible for securing debt financing under the revised SBP
Sfinandng scheme for renewable energy, debt repayment period shall not exveed 12 years”. :

55. In response to comments of CPPA-G, PDO responded that “Since the Project does not jEzf! :mder SBP
Sfinancing scheme, the repayment period as per SBP financing is also not applicable. :

56. It was observed that in the tadff proposal, PDO has claimed interest during construction, return
on equity during construction, return on equity and debt scrvicing components, however, no
details /agreements of the funding sources have been provided, therefore, IESCO/PDO was
asked vide Authority letter dated November 28, 2022, to provide documentary evidence of source
of fund (debt/equity) including the cost of debt, terms of loan etc. If, the fund provided for the

Project is not going to be paid back, then justify why the cost of debt/ equity should be a]lov» ed
and for what purpose?

57. PDO in response submitted that PDO has been established through an Act passed by the
Legislative Assembly of the Azad Jammu & Kashmir and among others one of the functons of
this organization is to construct, maintain and operate the powerhouse, grids, microgrids and
transmission lines connected with the powerhouses. Thus the Rehra hydropower project is
constructed by the PDO from the funds provided by the Government of AJK and selling
electricity from these power plants will enable the PDO to be self-reliant by earning revenues and
utilizing these for initiating more projects. PDO further submitted that a Fund has been
established for meeting the expenses related to its functions, including but not limited to all

Page 12 | 19

Decision of the Authority (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project) - =~



et g . Decision of the Authority (3.2 MW’ Reha Hydropower Project)

administradve expenses and salaries and further stated that any/all revenue generated through the-
sale of power, and water use charges are credited to this fund. The amount available in the Fund
may be then invested after obtaining the approval from the Board, if not required for immediate -
expenditure in any of the securides. PDO referred to Chapter VI of its Act which deals with the
funds of the organization. The relevant provisions of the Act regarding the Fund are as under:

7 QHAPTERMY - oioivid i s SEEzERaEE e v
FINANCE o i == TS ==
2. Fund.- {1} There shal ke 2 ﬁ.r'-" fo be known &s the r.md of fe Grgamzﬂton vee.ed mte. . '_ ;
Organizztion wiich shzl be ulfized with the spproval of F2osnt to mesl charges in connection with ' :
its funclicns under the Ast, including ke payment cf salzriss and other remunsratons ko e
=) = MEI‘.&E!GQ Director, Ofiiczrs and ernp:o;eez cfthe Gr:anre:mf '
' (3 Trehmd shalcca“t Ohm o=t R i
(2 grentemeds by the Gmrmrc-ﬁ including the Federaic-:vr-rraﬁeﬂ". 2 £ )
{b) ~ leans chizined from lhe' .:cmnenl including the Federal gw&r FeTent; ' _. e :
L9 grnts mar.'e by locd bodies =5 rquired by the Government; STy A
_-_{d) salepmcendsorbcndslssﬁdunderﬂwzuﬁwtﬁfmemwm i
B0 “leans chta-.uedhvﬂ'seofcn _c'la":ﬂ from cm'aalharxs crarvo her :«cu't:E‘ 7
e _(r) fore:g‘! Fcans oranls uran; ::v&'er ﬁn uel ﬁasianceobﬁned ard

- and Kas.bnrr ors Naﬁana Sa'mu Cenfre vl E':e apprav‘ af the Bcarr

Ay ‘-!cl.*mg il s..b ".,:hc'1 {3) shail =g ceﬂ*ed lo pr:.c‘ut‘e tha Gr;; nizzfion fr'-n. m\r-s:mg
B ——d‘l‘; guch :'u:ﬁsy.. wna._ ae -noL: ra.r;qm-_-__d et r‘:meigm sxcendilee. marv,‘ of. ae.s-.«.;.ﬁizﬁs . _

_ : the Ltnport of power from the. temtones out‘lde the ]U.I:I.Sdlctlon of Pa]::lstan tlietefc;re the—PBO E _ Bt
: . Page 13| 19




a2 ’ ) Decision afthe Authority {3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project)

60.

61.

63.

AJK shall be treated an independent power producer and accordingly, ROE, ROEDC, IDC and
debt repayment as allowed on a cost-plus tanff be allowed.

. After considering the submissions, the Authority is of the view that the revenue from the sale of
the instant power plant is not subject to any debt-related obligation. In similar cases i.e., 2 MW
Birmogh Gol HPP and 1.875 MW Shishi HPP projects where finances were not received from
any bank or financial insttutions, the Authority has determined the taniff on the Weighted Average
cost of Capital (WACC), by including a depreciation charge and a rate of return in capital
investment to commensurate that earned by other investments of comparable risk. Thus the
Authority is of the considered opinion that the nature of the Project financing of the instant
Project is similar to the Birmogh & Shishi, therefore, the tariff claimed by PDO for the instant
Project on the Cash Flow basis may not be prudent. Hence, the taniff methodology approved by
the Authority for the referred projects is hereby approved for the instant Project.

The Authority considered the assumpu'ons-rnadc by PDO regarding the bifurcation of the Project
cost into 75% debt and 25% equity and is aligned with the NEPRA (Benchmarks for Tariff
Determination) Guidelines, 2018, therefore, the same has been considered.

Regarding the rate of return, the Authority is of the opinion that the hydropower projects carry
additional risks and accordingly a reasonable return should be considered which would cover the
associated risks. The Authority is also of the view that an appropriate rate of return on equity will
allow for harnessing the local resource. This will not only address the issue of energy security but
will address the adverse impact of climate change expectedly by replacing imported fossil fuel-
based power plants. Thus the Authority considers that a PKR based 16% rate of return on the
equity is reasonable and the same is hereby allowed to the instant Project without any dollar
indexation. The same return was also allowed in the case of the 1.875 MW Shishi Hydropower
project of PEDOQ, for which public funds were utilized.

. Further, the Authority has noted that since PDO is under no obligaton of paying interest to the
lenders, however, keeping in view the opportunity cost of funds, a rate safeguarding the interest
of the consumer as well as the Project Developer will be fair, therefore the average KIBOR rate
of 8.715% which based on average values of the 3-month KIBOR rate for the last nine (9) years
starting from August 2013 to July 2022 has béen considered which will remain fixed without any
KIBOR variations.

Based on the 16% rate of return and KIBOR rate of 8.715% the Authority has calculated the
WACC as 10.54% and the same has been approved.

& _ Page 14 | 19



L
) .
o
,z; ¢ e :
s *-,-;.‘3_;.- 3 = Dccmon of the At thoz:tv (32 \f\'\ Rehm Hy d:opowr:z{’zo]ect)

e

6. H

64. The Authority noted that the instant Project, PDO has claimed a tariff for 30 years from the COD.
pe::iod that is from July 2014, however, the tariff proposal for determining the tariff has been
submitted after a gap of 8 years. In a similar delay tariff submission case of Shishi HPP. which

-applied for tariff after a gap of 12 years, the Authority allowed tasff for the remaining period of
18 years, Therefore, the Authority has decided to appr0ve the tariff for the instant P:o] ect for the

S remmmng 22 yea:s after excluding the 08 years. '

However r.he Authom'y in the case of otht:r similar hydropouer prOJects ‘has not allowed the

recovery of assets through the remaining pedod due to the reason as a penalty, for not timely

£ :approz..clﬁ.ng Regulator for approval of the tariff. However, in the instant case, the Authority has

- noted that the situation is different as the Project is located in the territory of AJ&K which is to

o ;_-chronologlcal order of events rev eals:

-approach NEPRA via CPPA/DISCO under the then applicable Import of Power Regulations.
The Authority upon the review of the facts submitted, noted that PDO approached IESCO
- muldple times and even approached NEPRA for determination-of its tanff as the fo[[owmg

: 3 ! S.No: Descnpuoo . e | D:;te ;
T OD of the Pro]ect PERETeD :_.v-l ]uly2014
PDO approached IE'.SCO for the mtcrconnccuoo_:. ]ulyZS 2013 .
: 3 = A&er meeungs and correspondenccs and as per the May 30 2015 5

.| requisite of IESCO  PDO - conducted - the |
.., interconnection stud) th:ou.gl . consultant and|
_submmcd to IESCO NS '

= 1-.Upon : the requost of PDO _IESCO approachcd
NEPRA to sceL guldehncs for t.he_ Purchasc of Power

NEPM IICSPOnded to procee : in’ accordance w:th “May23/*

IESCO approved the Intercormecnon Study on sy ApnllS, 201'? .

= IESCO gibmited vhe Dosas *Cqmﬂﬂon RequeSt to. Junei_i)f:zon';f T o S

Page 15|19



GG.

67.

68.

69.

R Decision of the Authority (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project)
'8 | NEPRA rerumed the PAR with the direction to | January 10,2018 |

, resubmir the PAR under the IPPR -2017 as IPPR-2005 f
| are no longer relevant.

9 IESCO required PDO to submit the tariff proposal September 12, 2019 |

1 10 | IESCO submitted the tanff proposal to NEPRA | Apdl 11, 2022

Therefore, based on the above, the Authorty has decided not to penalize PDO for the late
submission of the tariff peddon after many years since COD, hence the recovery of the asset has
been apportioned on the remaining period.

Issue No: 07

Whether the claimed Operation  and Maintenance costs and indexations thereon are
justified?

In its tariff proposal, PDO submitted that “The Oc>M cost of PKR 5.016 million per annum, as of 2008,
has been taken in the tariff proposal. The cost is taken from the approved cost under PC-I. The cost claimed is
already much less than the already approved O>M cost fo other HPPs. The indexcations be allowed to z‘;be Oe’?’M
as being allowed to other HPPs.

CPPA-G submitted that “The proposed cost for operation and maintenance of the plant may be rationalized
with the OZM cost allowed by NEPRA to other comparable hydropower projects. According to the Authority's
guidelines for the selection of gperation and maintenance contractors by generation companies, the petitioner should
condnct a transparent and compelitive bidding process for the selection of an OSM contractor for this project with
the approved cost as a ceiling.

The Authority considers the submissions of PDO and is of the opinion that the ¢lainz of PKR 5.016
million for the operation & maintenance of the plant is reasonable and competitive, thus the same has been hereby
approved. Regarding the indexation, the following mechanism has been approved.

The O&M component of the tariff shall be adjusted with local N-CPI (yearly averaged) on an
annual basis. The first indexation of the O&M component of the tariff shall be done after 1
year of notification of the tariff for which the reference average N-CPI shall be calculated
based on 12 months' N-CPI values prior to notification of this tariff determination and the
revised N-CPI shall be the average of 12 months values of N-CPI of the first year of

notification.

4 SN




]

* Decision of the Authority (3.2 MV Rehta Hydropower Project) -

IscueNo 08 =

‘Whether IESCO or CPPA-G will be zespons:ble for the pa}'ment/sertlement mechanism
in the instant case?

70. PDO subrmrted that, the tariff pmpomf has bmf ﬁ/ed through IESCO under the NEPRA Inport of Electric
* Power. ng;da&am 2017. IESCO has agreed to purchase the power from the plant as mm&aned in their Board
- approval dated 25.04.2017, provided along with the tariff proposal. Further, NEPBA in ifs letter No.
- NEPRA/Consul (Hydro)/ TRE-100/ Hydel/ 7086-88 dated May 23, 2016, addressing o IES CO stated that .
An Energy Purchase Agreement may be a’rqﬁfm’ mbz:b incorporafes the agreed), pmpa.fed tm_ﬁ' a!w:g with the rights
and ob[ma!zaw qf both parties”.

.

71. CPPA-G submitted that “regarding the signing of EPA by IESCO or CPPA-G, itis .fubmtied that
_ Aﬂtban{y p:de letter dated May 23, 2016, responded to IESCO, "there would b ro oke of CPPA-G in the
e ;._'_m.rtanf ra.re inthe. Jj.gmng cy" tbe EPA and in @pmarbmgNEPRA jbr appmmi sincz tbe DII COJ m ﬂ:ftbt?ﬂ"’f.’d P IR

i :_paymen: :settlen;ént Ho“.cver the Aut};buty is of the view r.hat IESCO anzl PDO may § eble the 7t
: " issue of settlement of paymcnt at the time of signing r.hc Power Acqmsmon Contract whlch shall
==~be subm;cd tcrthcAuthqutyfo: appmval———- TR i e F"T--'-_-; S

' Page17 |19



b

1ead s
11-%-!
Wt

I

]
)

L}
|
'

oot

«Degision of the Authority (3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project)

1\

Other Developmental Cost of PKR. 20.9 million has been approved.
Debt to equity rado of 75:25 has been approved
WACC of 10.54%6 has been allowed based on the KIBOR rate of 8.715% and ROE of 16%.

The reference tanff has been calculated on the basis of net annual benchmark energy
generation of 19.751 GWh for an installed capacity of 3.2 MW. An ausxiliary consumption has
been restrcted to 0.5%.

This tarff is limited to the extent of net annual energy generation of 19.751 GWh. Netannual

generation supplied during a year to the Power Purchaser in excess of benchmark energy of
19.751 GWh will be charged at 10% of the prevalent approved tadff

O&M cost of PKR 5.016 million per annum has been approved.
A construction perod of 36 monr.hs has been approved.

The tariff will be vahd for 22 ycar.s and shall be applicable from the date of nouﬁcauon of
tariff determination. .

The tariff is based on Take & Pay.

T . o

The EPC cost of PKR 269.99 million and other developmental costs of PKR. 20.99 million is
allowed as a maximum cap which is subject to adjustment at COD tariff based on the
documentary evidence and the lower of actual or allowed will be considered.

The cost of land acquisidon of PKR 11.50 million will be adjusted as per actual based on the
documentary evidence and the lower of actual or allowed will be considered.
The Transmission Line cost of PKR 10 million is allowed as a2 maximum cap which is subject

to adjustment at COD tariff based on the documentary evidence and the lower of actual or
allowed will be considered.

PDO shall submit the request for adjustment in tanff within 90 days of issuance of this tarff
determination.

Page 18 | 19




. s
.'- T CJ' "ﬁ - »
Enop:
N et Decision of the Authority (3.2 MW Rehra H"d'opo*‘.‘": l’m]ect)
X St T :

¢ - The O&M component of the taniff shall be adjusted with local N-CPI (yearly averaged) onan
annual basis. The first indexation of the O&M component of r_he tariff shall be done after £
year of notification of the tariff for which the reference average N-CPI shall be calculated
based on 12 months' N-CP1 values prior to notification of this tariff determination and the

revised N-CPI shall be the memge of 17 months values of N- CPI of the first year of
notification. 2 20 s

74 The bidéf‘élbﬁéfﬁiﬁ"ihé_réferéﬁce' tariff mble is recotmmended for notification by the Federal o
Government in the official gazette in accordance with Section 31 (7) of the Regulanon of .
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997

Authority e Gl

aARmed s s T e e MathaerzRana(nsc)
Memb::: s A o s ‘*._""I_.-__ - e

e ‘Engr“'Maq sood Anw'a.r Khan




N e ey

RUTERENCE TARITE T .~‘-_i‘-"+. I
- | Depreciation | “Return on"

i Year R Eﬁ.ﬂfgf | fmrestment Y Ti
4 - PKR/KWhH - S
1 0.2540 0.5394 1.6669 2.4602
2 0.2540 0.5394 1.6101 2.4034
3 0.2540 0.5394 1.5533 2.3466
4 0.2540 0.5394 1.4964 2.2898
5 0.2540 0.3394 1.4396 2.2329
6 0.2540 0.5394 1.3828 2.1761
i 0.2540 0.5394 1.3260 2.1193
8 0.2540 0.5394 1.2691 2.0625
9 0.2540 0.5394 1.2123 2.0036
10 0.2540 0.5394 11555 1.9488
11 0.2540 0.5394 1.0987 1.8920
12 0.2540 0.5394 1.0418 1.8351
13 0.2540 0.5394 0.9850 1.7783
14 0.2540 0.5394 0.9282 1.7215
15 0.2540 0.3394 0.8713 1.6647
16 0.2540 0.5394 0.8145 1.6078
17 0.2540 0.5394 0.7577 1.5510
18 0.2540 0.5394 0.7009 1.4942
19 0.2540 0.5394 0.6440 1.4374
20 0.2540, 0.5394 0.5872 1.3805
21 0.2540 0.5394 0.5304 1.3237
22 0.2540 0.5394 0.4736 1.2669

Levelized Tariff| 0.2540 0.5394 1.2737 2.0671
7a M




& .'%‘ National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

% % [slamic Republic of Pakistan
Fp
Kot La, el NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/ 24£4s~42- November 14, 2023

The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-c-Suharwardi,

[slamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Secction 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please
find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detalil for immediate
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S: Decision Issuance No.
No. and Date

I. | Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Proposal Submitted by | 33724-33728
Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO) for Procurement of Power | 06.10.2023
from the 3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project located in AJK '
Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Proposal Submitted by 33730-33734
Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO) for Procurement of Power | 06.10.2023
from the 3 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project located in AJK

(3]

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its
publication.

Encl: 02 Notifications (
(Engr. Mazhar Iq¥al Ranjha)
G

CE:
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 East, AKM Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Arca, Islamabad
2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power
Division, ‘A’ Block, Pak Sccretariat, Islamabad

Gy



	Page 27
	Page 29
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 2
	Page 3

